16 Jan 2023

£ 4 E iR

CMB INTERNATIONAIL

CMB International Global Markets | Equity Research | Company Update

Jinxin Fertility (1951 HK)

Eyes on the post-pandemic business recovery

Target Price HK$11.25
The multi-region operations (including Chengdu, Shenzhen, Wuhan, HK and | (previous TP HK$11.73)
US) of Jinxin in 2022 were adversely impacted by the strict pandemic control Up/Downside 47 1%
measures in China as well as the forced halt of cross-border IVF services at | ~ . ont price HK$7.65

Jinxin’s US branch. Given the harsh macro environment throughout the year of
2022, we expect Jinxin’s financial performance to be sluggish, especially atthe | China Healthcare
net profit side. However, as Chinese government changed its pandemic control | 55 wu. crA
policies in end-2022, we see an overall business recovery in 2023 for Jinxin. | (852) 3900 0842
Considering the time needed for patients to initiating IVF treatment as well asto | jillwu@cmbi.com.hk
eliminate concerns on post-infection health conditions, we expect such business
rebound to be reflected in Jinxin’s financials after 1Q23.

B Business to experience significant recovery in 2023. Jinxin’s operations
in Chengdu and Shenzhen serve as the cornerstone of the Company’s Stock Data

Benchen HUANG, CFA
huangbenchen@cmbi.com.hk

business, accounting for 72%/68% of total revenue in 2020/2021, X“gaptﬁHfme”&ss 19'252-2
respectively. Chengdu and Shenzhen underwent multiple rounds of COVID | g0 Vit ow ((HK$)mn) 9.20/3.69
spreads and city lock-downs and hospital operations were inevitably Total Issued Shares (mn) 2516.9

disrupted by those factors. As a result, we expect the number of IVF cycles Source: FactSet

performed in Jinxin’s branches in the two cities to decline in 2022. However, Shareholding Structure

IVF demand will be delayed, not vanished, in our view. With the changes of | 3G Feriity Bv 12.7%

pandemic control policies in China, we are confident that Jinxin will see HRC Investment 11.9%

demand recovery in 2023. Moreover, border-reopening of China and US will Source: HKEx

boost the high-margin international IVF services, further releasing synergies | gpare performance

from the multi-region network that Jinxin has been building in the past. Absolute Relative
B Favourable policies to stimulate domestic birth rate. To deal with the ;2:2 et i

escalating problem of declining population growth, central and local | g 22.4% 17.1%

governments in China are proactively seeking countermeasures and has Source: FactSet

issued various gwdance a_nc_i poI|C|_es_ to support birth rate growth. The most 12-mth Price Performance
recent policies include Guiding Opinions to Further Improve and Implement (HKS 1951 HK
Active Measures to Support Birth Rate issued by National Health | 00 HS! (Rebased)
Commission and other departments in Aug 2022 and a draft plan to provide 8.0

children-raising subsidies to families in Shenzhen in Jan 2023. We believe
Chinese government will continue to explore new measures to stimulate 50
birth rate in 2023 and IVF will be a critical and necessary tool to reaching ‘3‘8 ‘ ‘ ‘ : ‘
that goal. As the largest private hospital chain to provide comprehensive IVF Jan22 o Apr22 k22 Oct22 Jan-23
services in China, Jinxin is well positioned to benefit from the favourable Source: FactSet

policy environment.

B Maintain BUY. We slightly revised our DCF-based TP from HK$11.73 to
HK$11.25 (WACC: 10.2%, terminal growth: 4.0%) to reflect both the worse-
than-expected 2022 earnings and the expected business recovery in 2023E.
We forecast revenue to grow 27%/32%/22% YoY and adjusted non-IFRS
attributable net income to grow -24%/59%/32% YoY in FY22E/23E/24E.

Earnings Summary

(YE 31 Dec) FY20A FY21A FY22E FY23E FY24E
Revenue (RMB mn) 1,426 1,839 2,342 3,097 3,771
YoY growth (%) (13.5) 28.9 27.4 32.2 21.8
Net profit (RMB mn) 252 340 268 497 660
Adjusted net profit (RMB mn) 372 455 346 550 725
EPS (Adjusted) (RMB) 0.15 0.18 0.14 0.22 0.29
Consensus EPS (RMB) na na 0.18 0.23 0.30
P/E (x) 90.8 91.8 61.8 33.3 25.1
ROE (%) 35 4.5 3.0 5.3 6.7

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates
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Figure 1: Earnings revision

New Old Diff (%)
RMB mn FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E
Revenue 2,342 3,097 3,771 2,536 3,283 3,936 -7.64% -5.67% -4.20%
Gross Profit 937 1,301 1,602 1,065 1,395 1,692 -12.04% -6.78% -5.32%
Operating Profit 422 672 860 528 712 887 -20.14% -5.66% -3.12%
Adjusted net profit 346 550 725 450 610 766 -22.97% -9.72% -5.38%
Adjusted EPS (RMB) 0.14 0.22 0.29 0.18 0.24 0.30 -22.97% -9.72% -5.38%
Gross Margin 40.00% 42.00% 42.50% 42.00% 42.50% 43.00% -2.00ppt -0.50ppt -0.50ppt
Operating Margin 18.00% 21.70% 22.80% 20.82% 21.70% 22.55% -2.82ppt 0.00ppt  +0.25ppt
Net Margin 14.79% 17.78% 19.22% 17.73% 18.57% 19.46% -2.94ppt -0.80ppt -0.24ppt

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates

Figure 2: CMBIGM estimates vs consensus

CMBIGM Consensus Diff (%)
RMB mn FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E
Revenue 2,342 3,097 3,771 2,484 3,092 3,707 -5.72% 0.15% 1.71%
Gross Profit 937 1,301 1,602 1,033 1,303 1,598 -9.28% -0.21% 0.27%
Operating Profit 422 672 860 490 707 900 -14.01% -4.90% -4.53%
Adjusted net profit 346 550 725 453 598 730 -23.48% -7.98% -0.76%
Adjusted EPS (RMB) 0.14 0.22 0.29 0.18 0.23 0.30 -22.68% -6.53% -2.37%
Gross Margin 40.00% 42.00% 42.50% 41.57% 42.15% 43.11% -1.57ppt -0.15ppt -0.61ppt
Operating Margin 18.00% 21.70% 22.80% 19.74% 22.85% 24.29% -1.74ppt -1.15ppt -1.49ppt
Net Margin 14.79% 17.78% 19.22% 18.22% 19.35% 19.70% -3.43ppt -1.57ppt -0.48ppt

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates

Figure 3: Valuation on risk-adjusted DCF valuation

DCF Valuation (in Rmb mn) 2022E  2023E 2025E 2030E 2031E
EBIT 435 686 873 1,087 1,348 1,665 2,048 2,509 3,061 3,719
Tax rate 22.8% 22.8% 228% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8% 22.8%
EBIT*(1-tax rate) 336 530 675 840 1,041 1,286 1,582 1938 2,364 2,872
+ D&A 156 156 156 186 221 262 309 364 425 496
- Change in working capital (165) 25 24 28 34 40 47 56 65 76
- Capex (1,800) (300) (300) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200) (200)

FCFF (1,473) 410 554 854 1,096 1,388 1,739 2,157 2,655 3,244
Terminal value 54,193
Terminal growth rate 4.0%
WACC 10.2%
Cost of Equity 13.0%
Cost of Debt 5.0%
Equity Beta 1.0
Risk Free Rate 3.0%
Market Risk Premium 10.0%
Target Debt to Asset ratio 30.0%
Effective Corporate Tax Rate 25.0%
Terminal value (RMB mn) 20,471
Total PV (RMB mn) 24,654
Net debt (RMB mn) 380
Minority interest (RMB mn) 207
Equity value (RMB mn) 24,067
# of shares (mn) 2,517
Price per share (RMB per share) 9.56
Price per share (HK$ per share) 11.25

Source: CMBIGM estimates
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Financial Summary

INCOME STATEMENT 2019A 2020A 2023E 2024E
YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)

Revenue 1,648 1,426 1,839 2,342 3,097 3,771
Cost of goods sold (832) (860) (1,067) (1,405) (1,796) (2,168)
Gross profit 817 566 771 937 1,301 1,602
Operating expenses (287) (328) (400) (515) (629) (743)
Selling expense (62) (41) (62) (94) (102) (121)
Admin expense (211) (275) (328) (410) (511) (603)
SG&A expense (13) (11) (11) (12) (15) (19)
Operating profit 530 238 371 422 672 860
Share of (losses)/profits of associates/JV 0 0 (10) (10) (10) (10)
Net Interest income/(expense) 9) (13) (22) (120) (94) (92)
Other income/expense 27 125 118 41 45 52
Pre-tax profit 548 349 458 333 613 810
Income tax (127) (89) (104) (70) (126) (162)
Minority interest (11) 9) (14) 5 9 12
Net profit 421 261 354 263 487 647
Adjusted net profit 530 372 455 346 550 725
Gross dividends 152 0 0 0 0 0
BALANCE SHEET 2019A 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E
YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)

Current assets 3,426 2,652 2,543 1,957 2,247 2,696
Cash & equivalents 580 682 862 391 660 1,089
Account receivables 46 69 143 13 17 21
Inventories 26 25 47 62 79 95
Financial assets at FVTPL 53 63 219 219 219 219
Other current assets 2,722 1,813 1,273 1,273 1,273 1,273
Non-current assets 5,515 6,511 10,282 13,632 13,776 13,920
PP&E 857 1,056 1,092 2,807 3,022 3,237
Intangibles 3,656 3,881 5,207 5,183 5,159 5,134
Goodwill 809 890 2,720 4,426 4,426 4,426
Financial assets at FVTPL 0 0 178 178 178 178
Other non-current assets 193 684 1,086 1,039 992 945
Total assets 8,941 9,163 12,825 15,589 16,024 16,616
Current liabilities 436 555 1,072 3,492 3,438 3,381
Short-term borrowings 0 18 38 2,738 2,638 2,538
Account payables 320 362 446 166 212 255
Tax payable 46 61 107 107 107 107
Other current liabilities 70 114 481 481 481 481
Non-current liabilities 863 1,146 3,001 3,001 3,001 3,001
Long-term borrowings 0 145 126 126 126 126
Bond payables 0 0 1,493 1,493 1,493 1,493
Obligations under finance leases 153 210 371 371 371 371
Other non-current liabilities 709 791 1,011 1,011 1,011 1,011
Total liabilities 1,299 1,701 4,073 6,493 6,439 6,383
Share capital 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital surplus 7,527 7,283 8,545 8,894 9,392 10,052
Total shareholders equity 7,527 7,283 8,545 8,894 9,392 10,053
Minority interest 116 179 207 202 193 181
Total equity and liabilities 8,941 9,163 12,825 15,589 16,024 16,616

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE
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2024E

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)
Operating

Profit before taxation
Depreciation & amortization
Tax paid

Change in working capital
Others

Net cash from operations

Investing

Capital expenditure

Acquisition of subsidiaries/ investments
Net proceeds from disposal of short-term
investments

Others

Net cash from investing

Financing

Dividend paid

Net borrowings

Proceeds from share issues
Share repurchases

Others

Net cash from financing

Net change in cash

Cash at the beginning of the year
Exchange difference

Cash at the end of the year

GROWTH

YE 31 Dec
Revenue
Gross profit
Operating profit
Net profit

Adj. net profit

PROFITABILITY

YE 31 Dec

Gross profit margin
Operating margin

Adj. net profit margin
Return on equity (ROE)

GEARING/LIQUIDITY/ACTIVITIES

YE 31 Dec

Net debt to equity (x)
Current ratio (x)
Receivable turnover days
Inventory turnover days
Payable turnover days

VALUATION

YE 31 Dec
P/E

P/E (diluted)
P/B

PICFPS

Div yield (%)

548
66
(126)
(74)

453

(270)
0

14

(2,450)
(2,706)

(328)
0
2,934
0
(959)
1,647

1,184
2
580

2019A

78.8%
97.7%
78.0%
98.3%

100.7%
2019A

49.5%
32.1%
32.2%

7.1%

2019A

(0.1)
7.9
3.0

11.0

50.0

2019A

54.3
54.5
2.9
49.1
0.7

349
76
(51)
(108)

308

(210)
(287)

®)

1,657
1,152

580
(19)
1,965

2020A

(13.5%)
(30.7%)
(55.2%)
(38.1%)
(29.8%)

2020A

39.7%
16.7%
26.1%

3.5%

2020A

(0.0)
48
3.0

11.0

53.0

2020A

90.8
91.4
3.1
74.2
0.0

458
99
(47
(246)

343

(72)
(1,227)

(280)

12
(1,566)

1,043
(41)
(48)
955

1,965
®)
1,689

2021A

28.9%
36.4%
56.3%
35.8%
22.3%

2021A

42.0%
20.2%
24.8%

4.5%

2021A

0.1
2.4
2.0
16.0
43.0

2021A

91.8
92.7
3.6
90.8
0.0

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates. Note: The calculation of net cash includes financial assets.

334
85
(70)
(165)
172
356

(1,800)
(1,706)

0

19
(3,488)

2,700
80
0
(120)
2,660

862
0
391

2022E

27.4%
21.4%
13.5%

(25.7%)

(23.9%)

2022E

40.0%
18.0%
14.8%

3.0%

2022E

0.5
0.6
2.0
16.0
43.0

2022E

61.8
61.8
18
46.5
0.0

614
85
(126)
25
142
740

(300)

23
(277)

0
(100)
0

0
(94)
(194)

391
0
660

2023E

32.2%
38.8%
59.4%
85.4%
58.9%

2023E

42.0%
21.7%
17.8%

5.3%

2023E

0.4
0.7
2.0
16.0
43.0

2023E

33.3
33.3
17
22.3
0.0

811
85
(162)
24
134
891

(300)

29
(271)

0
(100)
0

0
(92)
(192)

660
0
1,089

2024E

21.8%
23.2%
27.9%
32.8%
31.7%

2024E

42.5%
22.8%
19.2%

6.7%

2024E

0.3
0.8
2.0
16.0
43.0

2024E

25.1
25.1
16
18.6
0.0
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