

Jinxin Fertility (1951 HK)

Eyes on the post-pandemic business recovery

The multi-region operations (including Chengdu, Shenzhen, Wuhan, HK and US) of Jinxin in 2022 were adversely impacted by the strict pandemic control measures in China as well as the forced halt of cross-border IVF services at Jinxin's US branch. Given the harsh macro environment throughout the year of 2022, we expect Jinxin's financial performance to be sluggish, especially at the net profit side. However, as Chinese government changed its pandemic control policies in end-2022, we see an overall business recovery in 2023 for Jinxin. Considering the time needed for patients to initiating IVF treatment as well as to eliminate concerns on post-infection health conditions, we expect such business rebound to be reflected in Jinxin's financials after 1Q23.

- Business to experience significant recovery in 2023. Jinxin's operations in Chengdu and Shenzhen serve as the cornerstone of the Company's business, accounting for 72%/68% of total revenue in 2020/2021, respectively. Chengdu and Shenzhen underwent multiple rounds of COVID spreads and city lock-downs and hospital operations were inevitably disrupted by those factors. As a result, we expect the number of IVF cycles performed in Jinxin's branches in the two cities to decline in 2022. However, IVF demand will be delayed, not vanished, in our view. With the changes of pandemic control policies in China, we are confident that Jinxin will see demand recovery in 2023. Moreover, border-reopening of China and US will boost the high-margin international IVF services, further releasing synergies from the multi-region network that Jinxin has been building in the past.
- Favourable policies to stimulate domestic birth rate. To deal with the escalating problem of declining population growth, central and local governments in China are proactively seeking countermeasures and has issued various guidance and policies to support birth rate growth. The most recent policies include <u>Guiding Opinions to Further Improve and Implement Active Measures to Support Birth Rate</u> issued by National Health Commission and other departments in Aug 2022 and a draft plan to provide children-raising subsidies to families in <u>Shenzhen</u> in Jan 2023. We believe Chinese government will continue to explore new measures to stimulate birth rate in 2023 and IVF will be a critical and necessary tool to reaching that goal. As the largest private hospital chain to provide comprehensive IVF services in China, Jinxin is well positioned to benefit from the favourable policy environment.
- Maintain BUY. We slightly revised our DCF-based TP from HK\$11.73 to HK\$11.25 (WACC: 10.2%, terminal growth: 4.0%) to reflect both the worse-than-expected 2022 earnings and the expected business recovery in 2023E. We forecast revenue to grow 27%/32%/22% YoY and adjusted non-IFRS attributable net income to grow -24%/59%/32% YoY in FY22E/23E/24E.

Earnings Summary

(YE 31 Dec)	FY20A	FY21A	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E
Revenue (RMB mn)	1,426	1,839	2,342	3,097	3,771
YoY growth (%)	(13.5)	28.9	27.4	32.2	21.8
Net profit (RMB mn)	252	340	268	497	660
Adjusted net profit (RMB mn)	372	455	346	550	725
EPS (Adjusted) (RMB)	0.15	0.18	0.14	0.22	0.29
Consensus EPS (RMB)	na	na	0.18	0.23	0.30
P/E (x)	90.8	91.8	61.8	33.3	25.1
ROE (%)	3.5	4.5	3.0	5.3	6.7

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates

BUY (Maintain)

 Target Price
 HK\$11.25

 (Previous TP
 HK\$11.73)

 Up/Downside
 47.1%

 Current Price
 HK\$7.65

China Healthcare

Jill WU, CFA (852) 3900 0842 jillwu@cmbi.com.hk

Benchen HUANG, CFA

huangbenchen@cmbi.com.hk

Stock Data

Mkt Cap (HK\$ mn)	19,253.9
Avg 3 mths t/o (HK\$ mn)	5.8
52w High/Low (HK\$)	9.29/3.59
Total Issued Shares (mn)	2516.9
Source: FactSet	

Shareholding Structure

Jinxin Fertility BV	12.7%
HRC Investment	11.9%

Source: HKEx

Share Performance

	Absolute	Relative
1-mth	9.8%	-1.1%
3-mth	113.1%	60.7%
6-mth	22.4%	17.1%

Source: FactSet

12-mth Price Performance (HK\$ 1951 HK 0.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 4.0 Jan-22 Apr-22 Jul-22 Oct-22 Jan-23

Source: FactSet



Figure 1: Earnings revision

		New			Old			Diff (%)	
RMB mn	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E
Revenue	2,342	3,097	3,771	2,536	3,283	3,936	-7.64%	-5.67%	-4.20%
Gross Profit	937	1,301	1,602	1,065	1,395	1,692	-12.04%	-6.78%	-5.32%
Operating Profit	422	672	860	528	712	887	-20.14%	-5.66%	-3.12%
Adjusted net profit	346	550	725	450	610	766	-22.97%	-9.72%	-5.38%
Adjusted EPS (RMB)	0.14	0.22	0.29	0.18	0.24	0.30	-22.97%	-9.72%	-5.38%
Gross Margin	40.00%	42.00%	42.50%	42.00%	42.50%	43.00%	-2.00ppt	-0.50ppt	-0.50ppt
Operating Margin	18.00%	21.70%	22.80%	20.82%	21.70%	22.55%	-2.82ppt	0.00ppt	+0.25ppt
Net Margin	14.79%	17.78%	19.22%	17.73%	18.57%	19.46%	-2.94ppt	-0.80ppt	-0.24ppt

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates

Figure 2: CMBIGM estimates vs consensus

		CMBIGM		(Consensus			Diff (%)	
RMB mn	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E
Revenue	2,342	3,097	3,771	2,484	3,092	3,707	-5.72%	0.15%	1.71%
Gross Profit	937	1,301	1,602	1,033	1,303	1,598	-9.28%	-0.21%	0.27%
Operating Profit	422	672	860	490	707	900	-14.01%	-4.90%	-4.53%
Adjusted net profit	346	550	725	453	598	730	-23.48%	-7.98%	-0.76%
Adjusted EPS (RMB)	0.14	0.22	0.29	0.18	0.23	0.30	-22.68%	-6.53%	-2.37%
Gross Margin	40.00%	42.00%	42.50%	41.57%	42.15%	43.11%	-1.57ppt	-0.15ppt	-0.61ppt
Operating Margin	18.00%	21.70%	22.80%	19.74%	22.85%	24.29%	-1.74ppt	-1.15ppt	-1.49ppt
Net Margin	14.79%	17.78%	19.22%	18.22%	19.35%	19.70%	-3.43ppt	-1.57ppt	-0.48ppt

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates

Figure 3: Valuation on risk-adjusted DCF valuation

DCF Valuation (in Rmb mn)	2022E	2023E	2024E	2025E	2026E	2027E	2028E	2029E	2030E	2031E
EBIT	435	686	873	1,087	1,348	1,665	2,048	2,509	3,061	3,719
Tax rate	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%	22.8%
EBIT*(1-tax rate)	336	530	675	840	1,041	1,286	1,582	1,938	2,364	2,872
+ D&A	156	156	156	186	221	262	309	364	425	496
- Change in working capital	(165)	25	24	28	34	40	47	56	65	76
- Capex	(1,800)	(300)	(300)	(200)	(200)	(200)	(200)	(200)	(200)	(200)
FCFF	(1,473)	410	554	854	1,096	1,388	1,739	2,157	2,655	3,244
Terminal value										54,193

Terminal growth rate WACC Cost of Equity	4.0% 10.2%
Cost of Equity	
0 . (D)	13.0%
Cost of Debt	5.0%
Equity Beta	1.0
Risk Free Rate	3.0%
Market Risk Premium	10.0%
Target Debt to Asset ratio	30.0%
Effective Corporate Tax Rate	25.0%
Terminal value (RMB mn)	20,471
,	
Total PV (RMB mn)	24,654
Net debt (RMB mn)	380
Minority interest (RMB mn)	207
Equity value (RMB mn)	24,067
# of shares (mn)	2,517
Price per share (RMB per share)	9.56
Price per share (HK\$ per share)	11.25

Source: CMBIGM estimates



Financial Summary

INCOME STATEMENT	2019A	2020A	2021A	2022E	2023E	2024E
YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)						
Revenue	1,648	1,426	1,839	2,342	3,097	3,771
Cost of goods sold	(832)	(860)	(1,067)	(1,405)	(1,796)	(2,168)
Gross profit	817	566	771	937	1,301	1,602
Operating expenses	(287)	(328)	(400)	(515)	(629)	(743)
Selling expense	(62)	(41)	(62)	(94)	(102)	(121)
Admin expense	(211)	(275)	(328)	(410)	(511)	(603)
SG&A expense	(13)	(11)	(11)	(12)	(15)	(19)
Operating profit	530	238	371	422	672	860
Share of (losses)/profits of associates/JV	0	0	(10)	(10)	(10)	(10)
Net Interest income/(expense)	(9)	(13)	(21)	(120)	(94)	(92)
Other income/expense	27	125	118	41	45	52
Pre-tax profit	548	349	458	333	613	810
Income tax	(127)	(89)	(104)	(70)	(126)	(162)
Minority interest	(11)	(9)	(14)	5	9	12
Net profit	421	261	354	263	487	647
Adjusted net profit	530	372	455	346	550	725
Gross dividends	152	0	0	0	0	0

BALANCE SHEET	2019A	2020A	2021A	2022E	2023E	2024E
YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)						
Current assets	3,426	2,652	2,543	1,957	2,247	2,696
Cash & equivalents	580	682	862	391	660	1,089
Account receivables	46	69	143	13	17	21
Inventories	26	25	47	62	79	95
Financial assets at FVTPL	53	63	219	219	219	219
Other current assets	2,722	1,813	1,273	1,273	1,273	1,273
Non-current assets	5,515	6,511	10,282	13,632	13,776	13,920
PP&E	857	1,056	1,092	2,807	3,022	3,237
Intangibles	3,656	3,881	5,207	5,183	5,159	5,134
Goodwill	809	890	2,720	4,426	4,426	4,426
Financial assets at FVTPL	0	0	178	178	178	178
Other non-current assets	193	684	1,086	1,039	992	945
Total assets	8,941	9,163	12,825	15,589	16,024	16,616
Current liabilities	436	555	1,072	3,492	3,438	3,381
Short-term borrowings	0	18	38	2,738	2,638	2,538
Account payables	320	362	446	166	212	255
Tax payable	46	61	107	107	107	107
Other current liabilities	70	114	481	481	481	481
Non-current liabilities	863	1,146	3,001	3,001	3,001	3,001
Long-term borrowings	0	145	126	126	126	126
Bond payables	0	0	1,493	1,493	1,493	1,493
Obligations under finance leases	153	210	371	371	371	371
Other non-current liabilities	709	791	1,011	1,011	1,011	1,011
Total liabilities	1,299	1,701	4,073	6,493	6,439	6,383
Share capital	0	0	0	0	0	0
Capital surplus	7,527	7,283	8,545	8,894	9,392	10,052
Total shareholders equity	7,527	7,283	8,545	8,894	9,392	10,053
Minority interest	116	179	207	202	193	181
Total equity and liabilities	8,941	9,163	12,825	15,589	16,024	16,616



CASH FLOW	2019A	2020A	2021A	2022E	2023E	2024E
YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)						
Operating						
Profit before taxation	548	349	458	334	614	811
Depreciation & amortization	66	76	99	85	85	85
Tax paid	(126)	(51)	(47)	(70)	(126)	(162)
Change in working capital	(74)	(108)	(246)	(165)	25	24
Others	38	41	80	172	142	134
Net cash from operations	453	308	343	356	740	891
Investing						
Capital expenditure	(270)	(210)	(72)	(1,800)	(300)	(300)
Acquisition of subsidiaries/ investments	0	(287)	(1,227)	(1,706)	0	0
Net proceeds from disposal of short-term	14	(8)	(280)	0	0	0
investments						
Others	(2,450)	1,657	12	19	23	29
Net cash from investing	(2,706)	1,152	(1,566)	(3,488)	(277)	(271)
Financing Divided a side	(200)	(450)	0	0	0	0
Dividend paid	(328)	(150)	0	0	0 (4.00)	(400)
Net borrowings	0	163	1	2,700	(100)	(100)
Proceeds from share issues	2,934	0	1,043	80	0	0
Share repurchases	0	(60)	(41)	0	0	0
Others	(959)	(8)	(48)	(120)	(94)	(92)
Net cash from financing	1,647	(56)	955	2,660	(194)	(192)
Net change in cash						
Cash at the beginning of the year	1,184	580	1,965	862	391	660
Exchange difference	2	(19)	(8)	0	0	0
Cash at the end of the year	580	1,965	1,689	391	660	1,089
GROWTH	2019A	2020A	2021A	2022E	2023E	2024E
YE 31 Dec						
Revenue	78.8%	(13.5%)	28.9%	27.4%	32.2%	21.8%
Gross profit	97.7%	(30.7%)	36.4%	21.4%	38.8%	23.2%
Operating profit	78.0%	(55.2%)	56.3%	13.5%	59.4%	27.9%
Net profit	98.3%	(38.1%)	35.8%	(25.7%)	85.4%	32.8%
Adj. net profit	100.7%	(29.8%)	22.3%	(23.9%)	58.9%	31.7%
PROFITABILITY	2019A	2020A	2021A	2022E	2023E	2024E
YE 31 Dec	40.50/	20.70/	40.00/	40.00/	40.00/	40.50/
Gross profit margin	49.5%	39.7%	42.0%	40.0%	42.0%	42.5%
Operating margin	32.1%	16.7%	20.2%	18.0%	21.7%	22.8%
Adj. net profit margin	32.2%	26.1%	24.8%	14.8%	17.8%	19.2%
Return on equity (ROE)	7.1%	3.5%	4.5%	3.0%	5.3%	6.7%
GEARING/LIQUIDITY/ACTIVITIES	2019A	2020A	2021A	2022E	2023E	2024E
YE 31 Dec						
Net debt to equity (x)	(0.1)	(0.0)	0.1	0.5	0.4	0.3
Current ratio (x)	7.9	4.8	2.4	0.6	0.7	0.8
Receivable turnover days	3.0	3.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0
Inventory turnover days	11.0	11.0	16.0	16.0	16.0	16.0
Payable turnover days	50.0	53.0	43.0	43.0	43.0	43.0
VALUATION	2019A	2020A	2021A	2022E	2023E	2024E
YE 31 Dec						
P/E	54.3	90.8	91.8	61.8	33.3	25.1
P/E (diluted)	54.5	91.4	92.7	61.8	33.3	25.1
,	2.9	3.1	3.6	1.8	1.7	1.6
P/B						
P/B P/CFPS	49.1	74.2	90.8	46.5	22.3	18.6

 $Source: Company\ data,\ CMBIGM\ estimates.\ Note:\ The\ calculation\ of\ net\ cash\ includes\ financial\ assets.$



Disclosures & Disclaimers

Analyst Certification

The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the securities or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject securities or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by that analyst in this report.

Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue of this report; (2) will deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report.

CMBIGM Ratings

BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months

NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIGM

OUTPERFORM : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months

MARKET-PERFORM : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months

UNDERPERFORM : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months

CMB International Global Markets Limited

Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888 Fax: (852) 3900 0800

CMB International Global Markets Limited ("CMBIGM") is a wholly owned subsidiary of CMB International Capital Corporation Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of China Merchants Bank)

Important Disclosures

There are risks involved in transacting in any securities. The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors. CMBIGM does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives, financial position or special requirements. Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from that which is contained in the report. The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a result of their dependence on the performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors. CMBIGM recommends that investors should independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own investment decisions.

This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIGM, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIGM or its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed. This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any interest in securities or enter into any transaction. Neither CMBIGM nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or employees shall be liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained in this report. Anyone making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk.

The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and reliable. CMBIGM has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIGM provides the information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis. The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIGM may issue other publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report. These publications reflect different assumption, point-of-view and analytical methods when compiling. CMBIGM may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views in this report.

CMBIGM may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself and/or on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIGM does or seeks to have investment banking or other business relationships with the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIGM may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report and CMBIS will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this publication, may not be reproduced, reprinted, sold, redistributed or published in whole or in part for any purpose without prior written consent of CMBIGM. Additional information on recommended securities is available upon request.

For recipients of this document in the United Kingdom

This report has been provided only to persons (l)falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended from time to time) ("The Order") or (II) are persons falling within Article 49(2) (a) to (d) ("High Net Worth Companies, Unincorporated Associations, etc...) of the Order, and may not be provided to any other person without the prior written consent of CMBIGM.

For recipients of this document in the United States

CMBIGM is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States. As a result, CMBIGM is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports and the independence of research analysts. The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report is not registered or qualified as a research analyst with the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA"). The analyst is not subject to applicable restrictions under FINRA Rules intended to ensure that the analyst is not affected by potential conflicts of interest that could bear upon the reliability of the research report. This report is intended for distribution in the United States solely to "major US institutional investors", as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US, Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and may not be furnished to any other person in the United States. Each major US institutional investor that receives a copy of this report by its acceptance hereof represents and agrees that it shall not distribute or provide this report to any other person. Any U.S. recipient of this report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities based on the information provided in this report should do so only through a U.S.-registered broker-dealer.

For recipients of this document in Singapore

This report is distributed in Singapore by CMBI (Singapore) Pte. Limited (CMBISG) (Company Regn. No. 201731928D), an Exempt Financial Adviser as defined in the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. CMBISG may distribute reports produced by its respective foreign entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 32C of the Financial Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or an Institutional Investor, as defined in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289) of Singapore, CMBISG accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report to such persons only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact CMBISG at +65 6350 4400 for matters arising from, or in connection with the report.